STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

TURLOCK AMERI CAN FEDERATI ON OF
TEACHERS, AFT LOCAL 2424,

Charging Party, Case No. S-CE- 1697
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V. PERB Deci si on No. 1151
TURLOCK JO NT UNI ON HI GH SCHOOL May 22, 1996
DI STRI CT,
Respondent .
Appearances: Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger and Rosenfeld by Stewart

Wei nberg, Attorney, for Turlock American Federation of Teachers,
AFT Local 2424; Littler, Mendelson, Fastiff, Tichy & Mathiason by
Richard J. Currier, Attorney, for Turlock Joint Union H gh School
District.
Before Garci a, Johnson, and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI Sl AND ORDER

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by the Turl ock American
Federation of Teachers, AFT Local 2424 (Federation) froma Board
agent's dismssal (attached) of its unfair practice charge. The
charge alleges that the Turlock Joint Union H gh School District
(District) violated section 3543.5(b) and (c) of the Educati onal

Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)! by failing to bargain in good

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.



faith during contract reopener negotiations. After
i nvestigation, the Board agent dism ssed the charge for failure
to establish a prima facie case for violation of the EERA

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge, the Board agent's dism ssal
and partial warning letters, the Federation's appeal and the
District's response thereto.? The Board finds the dismssal and
partial warning letters free of prejudicial error and adopts them
as the decision of the Board itself.

Accordingly, the unfair practice charge in Case

No. S-CE-1697 is her eby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this Decision.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

The District requested attorney fees in its response to the
appeal. That request is denied.
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

February 22, 1996

Ri chard Hemann, Field Representative
Cal i fornia Federation of Teachers
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1440

Cakl and, CA 94612

Re: DI SM SSAL LETTER :

- Turl ock Anerican Federation of Teachers. AFT lLocal 2424 v.
Turl ock Joint _Union High _School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CE-1697

Dear M. Henmann:

On Cctober 18, 1995, you filed a charge on behalf of the

Turl ock American Federation of Teachers, AFT Local 2424 (AFT), in
whi ch you allege that the Turl ock Joint Union H gh School '
District (Dstrict or Enployer) violated sections 3543.5 (b) and
(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA). Nbre
specifically, your charge alleges that the District failed to
bargain in good faith with AFT in the current round of bargaining
on reopeners. As evidence of the District's bad faith you all ege

that three incidents denonstrate the Districts intent. The
District and AFT were bargai ning over reopeners in the 1994-1996
contract. - :

First, you contend that the District by presenting a single

sal ary proposal on or about August 15, 1995, and failing to nove
fromthat proposal, is evidence of bad faith. That proposal
calls for a 3.5% increase.  The District has informed AFT that it
has a 15+% reserve and if an agreenent wasn't reached pre-

i mpasse, it had roomto increase its salary offer another 1.5%
Those failures you contend, are evidence of the District's intent
to sl ow down bar gai ni ng. :

Secondly, you allege that the District refused to negotiate
issues related to the placenment of two School |Inprovenent days on
the school calendar. You contend that AFT has tried to negotiate
the dates, but the District refused by arguing the School

| nprovenent days are part of the academ c calendar and it only
has to bargain work cal endars.

Finally, you contend that the District has refused to reopen
Article VII'l of the current agreenent as it relates to new
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curriculum nanely, Opportunity C ass. AFT seeks to negotiate
the subject of class size as it relates to this new offering. On
August 25, 1995, AFT nmade a formal demand to bargain the subject.
You all ege that when Article VIIl was negotiated the OCpportunity
C ass was not contenplated and since the class size maxi nuns of
these cl asses effects other class offerings, the District has an
obligation to at the very least bargain the effects. The
District refused to bargain this issue.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated of Novenber 3,
1995 that certain allegations of the above-referenced charge did
not state a prima facie case. You were advised that, if there
were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would
correct the deficiencies explained in that letter, you should
amend the charge. You were further advised that, unless you
anended the charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it
prior to Novenber 14, 1995, the charge woul d be dism ssed.

Subsequent to that letter, we have had several phone discussions
regardi ng the charge, and you did submt additional argunent

t hrough a Novenber 20, 1995 position paper. As we discussed, the
addi tional argunent that you filed did not overcone the
deficiencies that | spelled out in the Novenber 3rd letter.

In addition, we discussed the renmaining allegation relating to
the District's refusal to negotiate the scheduling of two Schoo

| nprovenent days. | advised you that this allegation was al so
deficient. Relying on Inperial Unified School District (1990)
PERB Deci si on No. 825, | advised you that PERB caselaw in the

area of work schedul e, placed the burden on the charging party to
show that a change in the instructional day affected the work day
or duty free time of enployees. Further, PERB in San Jose
Community _College District (1982) PERB Deci sion No. 240 in
interpreting an enployer's duty to bargain work year held .that
the substitution of teaching days for inservice days did not
affect a matter within scope since the enployer's actions did not
require the enployees to alter their workdays or year.

| asked you to provide additional facts that m ght denonstrate
sone inpact on enployee workday or year. Through our phone
-conversations, | learned that you could provide no additional
facts. Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the facts
and reasons contai ned herein and in ny Novenber 3, 1995, letter.
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Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postnmarked no |ater

than the |last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publi ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to.the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served® when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.) :
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Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine linmts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counsel

oy o St

Roger Smith
Board Agent

At t achnment
cc: Richard J. Currier
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Novenber 3, 1995

R chard Hemann, Field Representative
California Federation of Teachers
he Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1440

Gakl and, CA 94612 .

Re: PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER :
Turl ock Anerican Federation of Teachers. AFT Local 2424 v.
Turl ock Joint _Union H gh School D strict .
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE 1697

Dear M. Henmann:

On Cctober 18, 1995, you filed a charge on behalf of the

Turl ock American Federation of Teachers, AFT Local 2424 ﬁAFT), in
whi ch you allege that the Turl ock Joint Union H gh Schoo '
Dstrict (Dstrict or Enployer) violated sections 3543.5 (b) and
(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act ( . Mre
specifically, your charge alleges that the Dstrict failed to
bargain in good faith with AFT in the current round of bargaining
on reopeners. As evidence of the Dstrict's bad faith you all ege
that three incidents denonstrate the Districts intent. The

D strict and AFT were bargai ning over reopeners in the 1994-1996
contract.

First, you contend that the District by presenti n? a single

sal ary proposal on or about August 15, 1995, and failing to nove

fromthat proposal, is evidence of bad faith. That proposal

calls for a 3.5% increase. The D strict has inforned AFT that it

has a 15+%reserve and if an agreenent wasn't reached pre-

I npasse, it had roomto increase its salary offer another 1.5%

Those failures you contend, are evidence of the District's intent
- to slow down bar gai ni ng.

Secondly, you allege that the D strict refused to negotiate

I ssues related to the placenent of two School |nprovenent days on
the school calendar.. You contend that AFT has tried to negotiate -
the dates, but the Dstrict refused by arguing the School

| nprovenent days are part of the academc calendar and it only .
has to bargai n work cal endars.

Finally, you contend that the District has refused to reopen
Article Vi1l of the current agreenent as it relates to new
curriculum nanely, Qportunity O ass. AFT seeks to negotiate
the subject of class size as it relates to this newoffering. n
August 25, 1995, AFT nade a fornmal demand to bargain the subject.
You allege that when Article VIII was negotiated the oportunity
d ass was not contenplated and since the class size nmaxi nuns of
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these classes effects other class offerings, the District has an
obligation to at the very least bargain the effects. The
Dstrict refused to bargain this issue.

In anal yzing al | egations of bad faith on "surface bargaining,"
ggRB in Miroc Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No.
, stated that:

It is essence of surface bargaining that a party goes
through the notions of negotiations, but in fact Is
weaV|n?_othermnse unobj ecti onabl e conduct into an
entangling fabric to deIaK or prevent aaﬂunent.
Specific conduct of the charged party, i ch when
viewed in isolation may be whol |y proper, nay, when
placed in the narrative history of the negotiations,
support a conclusion that the charged party was not
negotiating with-the requisite subjective Intent to
reach agreenent.

Exanpl es of evidence of surface bargaining are: (1) a party's
failure to resPond to the other side's proposal or to offer
count er proposal ; ﬁZ) efforts to renege on ground rul es; (3)

I nsi stence on unrelated conditions such as the w thdrawal of
grievances or unfair practice charge prior to negotiating another
subject: (4) dilatory tactics in scheduling neetings or being
late to neetings: or (5 efforts to nodify previously agreed upon
itemns.

PERB in Qakland Unified School District (1981), PERB Decision No.

178, held that a refusal to reconcile differences by failing to
of fer counter-proposals could be construed as bad faith if no
expl anat i on suprrts.the position of the recalcitrant party.
Total inflexibility in bargaining, together with other indicia
may be grounds for finding bad faith. .See Frenont Unified School
Dstrict (1980) PERB Decision No. 136. Insistence on a firm
position by itself, however is not evidence of bad faith. The
obl i gati on to.barﬂaln in good faith only requires that the
parties explain the reasons for a particular position wth enough
detail to "permt the negotiating Process to proceed on the basis
of nutual understanding.” See Jefferson School District (1980)
PERB Deci si on No. 133.

In this case, the enpl oyer explained its position relative to
novenment on its salary proposal in sufficient detail to allow
“the process to proceed.” There is certainly no requirenent that
a party make its final and last offer sonetinme prior to an

| npasse bei ng decl ar ed. -
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As to the allegation that the District failed to respond to a
demand to bargain class size in the Cpportunity classes, PERB has
held that an enplﬁ%er_nay take action on clear contract |anguage.
Marysville Joint ified School District (1983) PERB Decision No.
314. Article VITI, Section Il of the current 1994-1996
agreenent, provides that "The D strict shall have final authority
to determne class size and pugl assignment." This Article.
continues by stating that the D strict shall consider such
variables as nature of the subject taught, overall bal ance of
departnents, teaching nethods enployed (lecture v. laboratory or

I ndi vi dual i zed), and organi zation of instruction, i.e. team _
teaching. There is no allegation that Article VII1 is subject to
the limted re-opener itens of the contract. Therefore under
Marysville, supra, no conplaint should issue.

For these reasons the allegations that the Dstrict held fast to
its salary proposal and that the District's refusal to negotiate
the class size of Qoportunity O asses, as presently witten, do
not state a prima facie case. |If there are any factua

I naccuracies in this letter or additional facts which woul d
correct the deficiencies explained above, please anmend the
charge. The amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB -
unfair practice charge form clearly | abel ed First Arended
Char%e, contain all the facts and all egations"you W sh to nmake,
and De si gned under penalty of perjury by the charging party.
The anended charPe nust be served-.on the respondent and the
original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not
recei ve an anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before Novenber

14, 1995, | shall dismss the above-described allegation from
your charge. |If you have any questions, please call nme at (916)
322- 3198 ext. 358.

Sincerely,

@é' Lot

Rogéer Snmith

Boar d Agent

RCS: cb



